
List of pages in this Trip Kit

Trip Kit Index
Airport Information For RCMQ
Terminal Charts For RCMQ
Revision Letter For Cycle 11-2024
Change Notices
Notebook

Trip Kit Index
Printed on 01 Jun 2024
Page 1
(c) JEPPESEN SANDERSON, INC., 2024, ALL RIGHTS RESERVED      

jep=JEPPESEN

JeppView for Windows



General Information

Location: TAICHUNG TWN
ICAO/IATA: RCMQ / RMQ
Lat/Long: N24° 15.90', E120° 37.25'
Elevation: 665 ft

Airport Use: Joint-Use
Daylight Savings: Not Observed
UTC Conversion: -8:00 = UTC
Magnetic Variation: 5.0° W

Fuel Types: Jet A-1
Customs: Yes
Airport Type: IFR
Landing Fee: Yes
Control Tower: Yes
Jet Start Unit: No
LLWS Alert: No
Beacon: Yes

Sunrise: 2109 Z
Sunset: 1042 Z

Runway Information

Runway: 18
Length x Width: 12005 ft x 200 ft
Surface Type: concrete
TDZ-Elev: 657 ft
Lighting: Edge, ALS

Runway: 36
Length x Width: 12005 ft x 200 ft
Surface Type: concrete
TDZ-Elev: 665 ft
Lighting: Edge, ALS

Communication Information

ATIS: 127.750
Cingcyuangang Tower: 120.250
Cingcyuangang Tower: 118.750
Cingcyuangang Ground: 120.250
Taipei Approach: 130.100
Taipei Approach: 129.600
Taipei Approach: 135.800
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1

These SIDs require a minimum climb gradient of:
5.0% (300 FT/NM) to 2000.

1 704 MSL, 0.08 NM NORTHEAST of DER.
CAUTION: RWY 36: Close-in obstacles (trees):

(ALL RWYS)

Depart on RWY heading until leaving 2000, turn RIGHT heading 300^.

Depart on RWY heading until leaving 2000 and passing D2.5 TCK, turn LEFT
heading 240^.

24 NOV 23
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CHANGES: MSA, chart reindexed.
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(ALL RWYS)

Depart on RWY heading until leaving 2000, turn RIGHT heading 040^ to track
HLG R203 (TC 023^ bearing, HL 023^ bearing) to HLG VOR/HL NDB.

Depart on RWY heading until leaving 2000, turn RIGHT heading 050^ to track
HLG R203 (TC 023^ bearing, HL 023^ bearing) to HLG VOR/HL NDB.
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CHANGES: Flight tracks, MSA, chart reindexed.

CONTOUR
INTERVALS

5000

3000

Printed from JeppView for Windows 5.3.0.0 on 01 Jun 2024; Terminal chart data cycle 11-2024; Notice: After 06 Jun 2024, 0000Z, this chart may no longer be valid



D

D
50

.0

HL
G

21
5^

03
5^

HL

13,600
MSA ARP

2000

2000

250^

251^

and passing
D2.5 TCK

1

CINGCYUANGANG
D TCK
TC210 TC

5.0% V/V (fpm) 380 506 760 1013 1266 1519

Gnd speed-KT 75 100 150 200 250 300

These SIDs require a minimum climb gradient of:
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CAUTION: RWY 36: Close-in obstacles (trees):
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704 MSL, 0.08 NM NORTHEAST of DER.
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Depart on RWY heading until leaving 2000, turn RIGHT heading 250^ to track
HLG R215 (HL 215^ bearing) to MOODY.

Depart on RWY heading until leaving 2000 and passing D2.5 TCK, turn LEFT to track
HLG R215 (HL 215^ bearing) to MOODY.

.Eff.30.Nov.

From MOODY, track MKG R071 to MKG VOR.
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13,600
MSA ARP

2300

2300

D. Commence descent from the navigation aid or fix specified in C. at, or as
close as possible to, the expected approach time last received and

E. Complete a normal instrument approach procedure as specified for the
designated navigation aid or fix; and 

F. Land, if possible, within 30 minutes after the estimated time of arrival
specified in the filed flight plan or the last acknowledged expected approach
time, whichever is later.

acknowledged; or, if no expected approach time has been received and 

resulting from the current flight plan;
acknowledged, at, or as close as possible to, the estimated time of arrival

1. If not in contact with departure control, squawk 7600, after leaving 2000,

2. Radio communication failure procedures for IFR aircraft under RADAR vector.

continue climb to assigned altitude and proceed to HLG VOR/HL NDB.

RCMQ/RMQ
CINGCYUANGANG

TAICHUNG, TAIWAN

1

route/fix.
Depart RWY heading until leaving 2300 then climb to ATC assigned altitude for vectoring to assigned

665
Apt Elev

ATS surveillance required.

1

RADAR DEPARTURES

.SID.
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CAUTION: Close-in obstacles (trees):
704 MSL, 0.1 NM NORTHEAST of Rwy 36 DER.
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1. The time the last assigned level or minimum flight altitude is reached; or
2. The time the transponder is set to code 7600; or

the filed flight plan.

A. In airspace where RADAR is used in the provision of air traffic control,

higher, for a period of 7 minutes, following:

3. The aircraft's failure to report its position over a compulsory reporting
point;

whichever is later and thereafter adjust level and speed in accordance with

B. When being RADAR vectored or having being directed by ATC to proceed
offset using RNAV without a specified limit, rejoin the current flight plan
route no later than the next significant point, taking into consideration
the applicable minimum flight altitude.

C. Proceed according to the current flight plan route to the appropriate

required to ensure compliance with D. below, hold over this aid or fix until
commencement of descent.

designated navigation aid or fix serving the destination aerodrome and, when

 MAINTAIN the last assigned speed and level, or minimum flight altitude if

INITIAL CLIMB

CHANGES: New procedures at this airport.

CONTOUR
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CAUTION: Close-in obstacles (trees):
704 MSL, 0.1 NM NORTHEAST of Rwy 36 DER.
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TAICHUNG, TAIWAN
20-8

RCMQ/RMQ JEPPESEN

10 NOV 23
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Estimated construction period is through MAY 2025.

(AIP SUP 15/23)

CONSTRUCTION WORK

CINGCYUANGANG

is required.

AREA 1

AREA 2

AREA 3

AREA 4

W

E4

E3

E2

E1

E

W3

W3

W1

W2

W

W5

C1
C2 C

E

E

W

W

RW
Y
 1 8/36

APRON C

HELICOPTER
APRON

APRON

MILITARY
APRON

RUN-UP
AREA

AREA 1

AREA 2

AREA 3

AREA 4

Legend

Construction Area

For emergency flight take-off/landing, 2 hours prior notice to Flight Operations Section

Construction work will take place outside airport operational hours.

Each work area will be activated by NOTAM.

Twy W3 work in progress. Traffic wil be diverted by ATC.

Rwy 18/36 work in progress.
For emergency flight take-off/ landing, 2 hours prior notice to Airport Flight Operations
Section is required.
For military flight take-off, 3 minutes prior notice to ATC is required.

Rwy 18/36 and Twy W5 work in progress.
For emergency flight take-off/ landing, 2 hours prior notice to Airport Flight Operations
Section is required.
For military flight take-off, 3 minutes prior notice to ATC is required.

TWY W and W3 work in progress. Civil traffic will be diverted by ATC.

SUP number, construction work hours, traffic restrictions.CHANGES:
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20-9665'Apt Elev
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04^W

JEPPESEN

127.75 120.25

*CINGCYUANGANG Tower

118.75

*Ground*D-ATIS

2 FEB 24

18

36

NDB

ARP

Elev 663'

Elev 653'

3659m

W

E4

E3

E2

E1

E

W3

W3

W1

001^

181^

Control
Tower

W2

12,005'

APRON

W

FOR PARKING POSITIONS
SEE PARKING BAYS & COORD

W5

RUN-UP
AREA

APRON C

C1

C2 C

E

E

W

W

HELICOPTER
APRON

This is a joint civil and military aerodrome. 
Under normal circumstances, civil aircraft
shall not taxi on taxiways E, E1, E2, E3, 
E4 and W1.

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

24-15 24-15

24-16 24-16

24-17 24-17

120-36

120-36

120-37

120-37

120-38

120-38

1

Domestic Terminal

Intlernational
Terminal

MILITARY
APRON

RVR symbol added.

HS 2

HS 1

HS 3

CHANGES:

0

0 200 400 600 800 1000

1000 2000 3000 4000

1200

Feet

Meters

RUNWAY INCURSION HOT SPOTS

see (20-9A) AIRPORT INFO (CONTD),
TAKE-OFF MNMS for description of Hot Spots.

HS1
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TAICHUNG, TAIWAN
CINGCYUANGANG

RCMQ/RMQ JEPPESEN

20-9A2 FEB 24

200'
61m

11,004' 3354m

10,957' 3340m

RAI PAPI-L (angle 3.0^)
PAPI-L (angle 3.0^)ALSF-I

RVR
RVR

From Rwy head
Twy W5

RL & RCLM

.State.

R/V550m
R/V800m

V1600m

1

1

HIRL (60m)

HIRL (60m)

When R/V is at or below 800m, the aircraft shall use full length runway for take-off.

GENERAL

| JEPPESEN, 2023. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Birds in vicinity of airport.

Aircraft are not permitted to make a 180-degree turn when they deviate or taxi over the assigned
parking bay. In this case, pilots are required to shut down or idle engines and inform tower to
send tow tractor.

Distance from Twy W2 runway holding position marking to Rwy centerline is about 1575' (480m).
Stop at designed holding position marking when instructed.

Distance from Twy W runway holding position marking to Rwy centerline is about 1247' (380m).
Stop at designed holding position marking when instructed.

Civil aircraft vacating Rwy via Twy W2 shall turn right onto Twy W3. Do not taxi straight
ahead onto military apron.

Rotating beacon. Sunset to sunrise.

None.

HS 1

HS 3

HS 2

CHANGES:

RWY

ADDITIONAL RUNWAY INFORMATION

Threshold
LANDING BEYOND

USABLE LENGTHS

WIDTHTAKE-OFFGlide Slope
18

36

TAKE-OFF RUN AVAILABLE

1

RWY 18:
3659m
2350m

12,005'
7710'

3

1 & 2
Eng

3 & 4
Eng

TAKE-OFF

NIL (DAY only)

Rwy 18/36

2

3

1
2

length 300m.
length 900m.

RUNWAY INCURSION HOT SPOTS

For information only, not to be construed as ATC instructions.

HS1
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Chart changes since cycle 10-2024

ADD = added chart, REV = revised chart, DEL = deleted chart.
ACT PROCEDURE IDENT INDEX REV DATE EFF DATE

TAICHUNG,  (CINGCYUANGANG - RCMQ)

Chart changes since cycle 10-2024

ADD = added chart, REV = revised chart, DEL = deleted chart.
ACT PROCEDURE IDENT INDEX REV DATE EFF DATE

TAICHUNG,  (CINGCYUANGANG - RCMQ)

Revision Letter For Cycle 11-2024
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TERMINAL CHART CHANGE NOTICES

No Chart Change Notices for Airport RCMQ

TERMINAL CHART CHANGE NOTICES

No Chart Change Notices for Airport RCMQ

Terminal Chart Change Notices
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